

City of Jonesboro



Legislation Text

File #: ORD-85:1593, Version: 1

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO.1290, SECTIONS 21-14 AND 21-15 OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF JONESBORO; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES: BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas:

Section 1: That Section 21-14 (a) of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Jonesboro is herby amended to read as follows:

"Section 21-14 (a) At least nine (9) calendar days prior to the meeting at which it is to be considered, the subdivider, or his representative, shall submit to the Metropolitan Area Planning Commission (during normal working hours) five (5) copies of the preliminary plat of the proposed sub-division, at a scale of one hundred feet (100') to the inch."

Section 2: That Section 21-15 (b) of the Code of Ordinance of the City of Jonesboro is hereby amended to read as follows:

"Section 21-15 (b) At least nine (9) calendar days prior to the meeting at which it is to be considered, the subdivider, or his representative, shall submit (during normal working hours) six (6) reproductions of the original drawings at a scale of one inch (1") equals on hundred feet (100') or larger, and seven (7) reproductions of the final plat at a scale of one inch (1") equals two hundred feet (200'). When the plat has been approved by the Metropolitan Area Planning Commission one (1) copy shall be returned to the sub-divider with the approval of the Commission certified thereon, for filing with the county record as the official plat of record. The second copy containing the certification of the Commission shall be returned to the sub-division for his records. The other copies containing certification of the Commission shall be retained for the use of the Commission."

PASSED AND APPROVED this 16th day of December, 1985.